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Justice Terry N Trieweiler delivered the opinion of the Court.

Defendant WIlliam Jay Collehon was charged in the District
Court for the Third Judicial District in Powell County with two
counts of kidnapping by accountability, one count of burglary, and
five counts of deliberate homicide. Following a seven-day jury
trial in Bozeman, Mntana, Collehon was convicted of all charges
and was subsequently sentenced by the District Court. ol | ehon
appeals from his convictions. W affirm the judgnent of the
District Court.

The followi ng issues are presented on appeal:

L. Did the District Court err when it denied defendant's
motion to dismss the charge of burglary?

2. Did the District Court err when it denied defendant's
motion to dismss the five counts of deliberate homcide?

3. Dd the Dstrict Court abuse its discretion when it
admtted into evidence autopsy photographs of the victins?

4, Did the District Court err when it denied defendant's
motion for mstrial on the basis of juror msconduct?

5. Did the State's destruction of certain physical evidence
deny defendant his constitutional right to due process of |aw?

On the norning of Septenber 22, 1991, WIliam Jay Gollehon and
eight other Mntana State Prison inmates gained access to, and took
control of, the maxi num security unit of the prison. Wen officers

regained control of the building four hours later, five protective



custody inmates had died as a result of the riot that Gollehon and
others participated in.

The maxi mum security building is divided into tw separate

areas. "A Block," "B Block," and *c Block"” are |located on the west
side of the building. "D Block," "E Block," and "“F Block" are
| ocated on the east side. Control cages are located on each side

of the building. The west control cage regulates the power to A,
B, and C Blocks, and the east control cage regulates the power to
D, E, and F Blocks. Centered between the two units of the building
are six separate exercise yards. At the tine of the riot, there
were ten protective custody inmates housed on D Block, and a total
of 68 inmates in the maximum security building. Gol | ehon was one
of the maximum security inmates housed on C Bl ock.

During the norning of Septenmber 22, 1991, thirteen inmates,
including Gollehon, were in the exercise yards. Wiile officers
were returning some of the inmates from the exercise yards to their
cells, Gollehon and eight other inmates broke through the wire
fences separating the exercise areas and eventually gained access
to the section of the maxinmum security building leading to A B,
and C Bl ocks. Once inside the building, the inmates were able to
reach both control cages and ultimately were able to open the doors
to all of the blocks in the maximum security unit.

Wiile the inmates had control of the building, five officers
took refuge by locking thenmselves in a shower facility in C Block.
The inmates threatened to burn the officers out of the shower if
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they did not release keys to other sections of the building. The
officers conplied, and then heard the inmates say they were going
to go to D Block and "get" the protective custody innates. The
officers remained in the shower until they were released by other
officers after the riot.

Two protective custody inmates who were working outside their
cells took refuge by barricading thenselves in the laundry room
The rioting inmates, including Collehon, tried unsuccessfully to
break down the door and to snmoke them out of the laundry room by
starting a fire. At one point, not expecting to survive the
attack, one of the inmates wote the nanes of the inmates who were
trying to get at them on the side of the dryer. Gol I ehon''s  nane
was i ncl uded. Unable to get at the inmates in the laundry room
the rioting inmates entered D Block, opened the cells, and
proceeded to kill five of the protective custody inmates.

On February 3, 1992, Collehon was charged in an eight count
information with two counts of kidnapping by accountability in
violation of §§ 45-2-302 and 45-5-302, MCA; one count of burglary
in violation of § 45-6-204, MCA; and five counts of deliberate
homcide in violation of § 45-5-102(1)(b), MCA

Gollehon filed motions to dismiss the burglary and honicide
charges on the grounds that the burglary statute was not applicable
to the facts of the case and that the hom cide counts, based on the
felony nmurder theory, would, therefore, necessarily fall. This

notion was deni ed.



He also filed a motion to produce various items of physical
evidence, including the clothing that he was wearing at the tine of
the alleged offenses and the clothing of the other inmates of the
maxi mum security unit. That notion was denied for the reason that
the State had destroyed the clothing and nuch of the personal
property of the inmates after the riot.

Gol | ehon was convicted of all charges following a jury trial.
He was sentenced to 10 years inprisonnment on each count of
ki dnapping, and 20 years on the count of burglary, all of which
were to run consecutively. He was sentenced to five concurrent
terns of life inprisonment on the deliberate homcide convictions,
to run consecutively with the sentences inposed for kidnapping and
burglary, and the sentences already being served for prior
of f enses. From this judgnent, GCollehon appeals.

TI.

Did the District Court err when it denied defendant's notion
to dismss the charge of burglary?

The burglary charge was based on the allegation that Gollehon
had "knowi ngly entered or remained unlawfully in an occupied
structure, the D block area of the maxinum security unit, with the
purpose to conmt an offense therein, nanely, Riot." Section
45-2-101(40), MCA, defines occupied structure as follows:

"Qccupi ed structure" nmeans any building, vehicle, or

other place suitable for human occupancy or night |odging

of persons or for carrying on business, whether or not a

person is actually present. Each unit of a building

consisting of two or nore units separately_secured or

5




occupied S a sevarate occupied structure. [ Enphasi s
added] .

Gol I ehon contends that the court should have dismssed the
burglary charge on the basis that the definition of occupied
structure is inapplicable to his unauthorized entry into p Bl ock.
He asserts that the maxinmum security unit is one single building,
and that no sections of the building constitute a separate occupied
structure apart from the remainder of the unit. As a nmatter of
law, he contends that he could not be charged with burglary for
entering D Block during the Septenber 1991 riot.

Wen reviewing a trial court's interpretation of the law, the
standard of review enployed by this Court is whether the court

correctly interpreted the law  Steer, Inc. v. Department of Revenue (1990},

245 Mont. 470, 803 P.2d 601. In this instance, the court concluded
that the burglary statute was applicable because the definition of
"occupied structure" enconpassed the p Block of the maxi num
security unit. After considering the express |anguage of the
statute in question, and the circunstances of this case, we
conclude that the court correctly interpreted the statute and did
not err when it denied Gollehon's notion to dismss the burglary
charge.

The | anguage used in § 45-2-101(40), MCA, defining occupied
structure is plain and unanbi guous. It clearly states that each
unit of a building which consists of two or nore separately secured

units is a separate occupied structure. The maximum security unit
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is a building consisting of several "blocks" which are physically
distinct and are separately secured. Mrreover, each block consists
of separately secured cells which are intended for human occupancy.
The plain |anguage of the statute clearly contenplates that a
burglary can occur within parts of a building when one unlawfully
enters or remains within a separately secured unit within that
buil ding. The unauthorized entry by Gollehon and the other rioting
inmates into D Block of the maximum security unit fits squarely
within the burglary statute. When statutory |l|anguage is plain,
unanbi guous, direct, and certain, a court cannot apply any other

means of interpretation. White v. white (1981), 195 Mont. 470, 636

P.2d 844.

Gollehon clainms that this interpretation of the statute is
contrary to the provisions of § 45-~1-102(1)(c), MCA, which requires
that the definition of an offense provides "fair warning of the
nature of the conduct declared to constitute an offense.” He notes
that the Powell County District Court records reveal that no
pri soner has ever been charged with burglary for unauthorized entry
into another area of the prison, but here, wthout fair warning
that he could be charged in this manner, he stands convicted of
five counts of hom cide by virtue of the State's unprecedented
application of the burglary statute. He contends that the burglary
statute does not state that it specifically applies to prisons and

that if the Legislature intended it to apply to the State Prison it




coul d have expressly so stated. Wt hout such a statenent, he
asserts the inference nust be drawn that such an application of the
statute was not intended.

Montana's burglary statute does not enunerate specific
structures or types of buildings to which it applies. Rather, the
statute refers to an "occupied structure" which, in turn, is
generally defined. Because the statute is general in nature, it is
i nconsi stent to suggest that a structure satisfying the definition
of an occupied structure cannot be the site of a burglary unless it
is specifically enumerated. Even though no prisoners have
previously been charged with burglary for conduct occurring wthin
the prison, the language of the statute is clear and provides fair
notice to all persons of conduct which constitutes the crimnal
of fense of burglary.

Gol | ehon al so argues that the prison handbook, which describes
internal institutional rules, does not warn inmates that an
inmate's presence in an unauthorized area of the prison could
result in a charge of burglary in district court. The prison's
orientation handbook does not serve as an exclusive |I|ist of
of fenses for which an inmate can be charged in court. The prison
handbook warns inmates to follow all "city, county, state, and

federal laws,” and the internal disciplinary procedures established
by the prison do not exenpt inmates from conpliance with the |aws

of the State of Mntana.



Gol I ehon urges this Court to reject the application of the
burglary statute to this situation due to the unique circunmstances
which exist in a prison. Because prisoners are required to be in
certain authorized areas only and are not allowed the sane
liberties that the general popul ation enjoys, he contends that
different concepts nust be enployed when an inmate ventures into
unaut horized areas of the prison.

The law provides that a person is liable for burglary only
when he or she unlawfully enters an occupied structure wth the

purpose t0 commit an offense therein.  Section 45-6-204(1), MA

The fact that an inmate nmay be in an unauthorized area of the
prison does not, by itself, constitute a burglary. However, if he
or she enters that area for the purpose of committing an offense,
an inmate should be as liable as anyone else for the consequences
of that act. Al t hough this Court has not previously addressed

burglary in the context of a correctional facility, our decision is

consistent with the holding in Peoplev. Pringle (N.Y. App. Div. 1983),

465 N.Y.S.2d 742, in which a New York court addressed a simlar
situation. After considering |anguage in the burglary statute
defining "building" as a structure consisting of "two Oor nore units
separately secured or occupied,” that court held that a nurse's
station within a prison was a "building" for purposes of the
burglary statute. The factor deened decisive was that the nurse's

station was an independent unit within the prison building with its



own secure entrance. Ptingle, 465 N.Y.S8.2d. at 743. Here, D Block

is simlarly an independent area of the naxi mum security unit which
is separately secured. Because (ollehon entered that area for the
purpose of commtting an offense, we conclude that he is
appropriately chargeable wth burglary.

We hold that the District Court correctly concluded that
Gol I ehon could be charged with burglary for his unauthorized entry
into D Block during the Septenber 1991 riot.

[,

Did the DbDistrict Court err when it denied defendant's notion
to dismss the five counts of deliberate hom cide?

As a result of the deaths which occurred during the riot,
Gol | ehon was charged with five counts of deliberate hom cide
pur suant to § 45-5-102(1)(b), MCA, which is Mont ana' s
"felony-murder rule.” That statute provides, in relevant part,
that a person conmits the offense of deliberate homcide if, during
the course of the comm ssion of burglary, "he or any person legally
accountable for the crime causes the death of another human being."

Gol  ehon contends that the court should have dismssed the
hom ci de charges because he was inproperly charged wth burglary,
and therefore, there was no underlying felony upon which to base
the homcide charges. Since we have held that the burglary charge

was proper, Wwe conclude that this argunment is wthout merit.
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The District Court did not err when it denied the notion to

dismss the deliberate hom cide charges.
1.

Dd the District Court abuse its discretion when it admtted
into evidence autopsy photographs of the victins?

During the trial, the State introduced 20 color photographs
taken by the nedical exam ner during the autopsies of the five
vi ctims. Gol  ehon contends that the court abused its discretion
when it admtted these graphic photographs into evidence because
their prejudicial effect far outweighed any probative value. It is
his contention that the photographs had little probative val ue
because there was no dispute that the homicides had occurred, nor
was there a dispute about the identity of the victins, the position
of their bodies, or the nature or location of the injuries or
causes of death.

The standard of review of evidentiary rulings is whether the
district court abused its discretion. Statev. Crist (19292), 253 Mont.
442, 833 P.2d 1052. The court has broad discretion to determne
whether or not evidence is relevant and adm ssible, and absent a
showi ng of an abuse of discretion, the trial court's determnation

will not be overturned. Crist,833 p.2d at 1054.

When considering whether photographs should be admtted as
evidence at trial, the court nust determ ne whether their probative

value is substantially out wei ghed by the danger of unfair
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prejudice. Rule 403, M.R.Evid.; State v. Henry(1990), 241 Mont. 524,

788 p.24 316. Here, the State contends that the photographs were
offered to prove the neans by which the victins were killed and to
corroborate the testinony of other innmates who described what they
heard or saw occurring in D Block. A though the photographs were
very graphic depictions of the assaults commtted against the
victins, the State notes that they were only exhibited during the
State Medical Examner's testimony and the jury was not allowed to
take these photographs into deliberations.

In this instance, the court concluded that the probative val ue
of the photographs was not outweighed by the danger of unfair
prej udi ce. After considering the evidence in question, we are
aware that the photographs depict the brutality and viciousness of
the crimes commtted. However, we do not believe that they would
have aroused the jurors' passions any nore than other evidence of

Gollehon's conduct. As we stated in statev. Doll (1985), 214 Mont.

390, 400, 692 p.2d 473, 478, "[w]e W |l not demand that a trial be
sanitized to the point that inportant and probative evidence nust
be excluded." W, therefore, hold that the District Court did not

abuse its discretion when it admtted the autopsy photographs into

evi dence.
[V,
Dd the District Court err when it denied defendant's notion

for mstrial on the basis of juror msconduct?
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In the <course of the trial of this matter, a brief
conversation occurred anong one, or possibly two, jurors and a
correctional officer who was providing security at the courthouse
and who had testified earlier in the trial. After the presiding
judge was notified of the conversation, Gollehon noved for a
mstrial due to juror msconduct. The officer was questioned in
chanbers and he testified that the conversation concerned the
Mont ana State University football team He stated that the
conversation occurred when two persons were waiting outside the
courtroom near his security post, and that he did not realize they
were nmenbers of the jury. Based on this testinony, Gollehon's
notion was deni ed.

On appeal, Gollehon contends that the court inproperly denied
this notion, and that it erred by not examning the jurors in
addition to the security guard. He asserts that the discussion
anong the jurors and a wtness constituted juror msconduct which
gives rise to a presunption of prejudice to Gollehon. The burden
is then on the State to rebut this presunption, and testinony of
the juror(s) is the appropriate nmethod to determne if prejudice
resul ted. Here, because the State did not examne the jurors, he
contends there was no evidence to rebut the presunption of
prejudice and the court inproperly denied his notion.

The standard of review for reversing a |ower court's denial of

a motion for mistrial requires clear and convincing evidence that
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the trial court's ruling was erroneous. Satev. Gambrel (1990), 246
Mont. 84, 803 P.2d 1071; Statev. Salois(1988), 235 Mont. 276, 766 p,2d

1306. Because the trial court is in the best position to observe

the jurors and determne the potential for prejudice when

al l egations of jury nmisconduct are raised, the court has
significant latitude when ruling on these matters, and its
determnation is given considerable weight by this Court. Sate v.

Eagen(1978), 178 Mont. 67, 582 p.2d 1195.
Gting this Court's holding in Eagen where we stated that jury

m sconduct tending to injure the defendant creates a rebuttable
presunption of prejudice, Collehon contends that a presunption of
prejudice remains in this case because the State failed to exam ne
the jurors and relied only on the testinony of the security guard.

However, we have recently made clear that the burden of rebutting
a presunption of prejudice shifts to the State "only after there

has been a threshold showi ng of misconduct which injures or preudices
the defendant." Statev. McNaut (1993), 257 Mont. 468, 472, 849 Pp.2d

1050, 1052-53. In this instance, we find no initial show ng that
the conversation resulted in prejudice against Coll ehon. The
conversation was a brief, casual interchange right outside the
courtroom doors, and these circunstances do not suggest a degree of
inpropriety which would have warranted exam ning those jurors or

declaring a mistrial. The District Court was in the best position
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to evaluate the incident, and in the absence of a show ng of
prejudice, we wll defer to the court's determ nation that the
alleged jury msconduct did not entitle Gollehon to a mstrial. W
conclude that the court's denial of the notion for mstrial was not
clearly erroneous.

V.

Did the State's destruction of certain physical evidence deny
defendant his constitutional right to due process of |aw?

When prison officials regained control of the maximum security
unit on Septenber 22, 1991, all of the inmates who had participated
in the riot were required to strip and inmediately |eave the
bui | di ng. Prior to trial, Gollehon's counsel requested that
certain items of physical evidence, including the clothing worn by
the maxinum security inmates, be produced for inspection. The
State responded to this discovery request by stating that the
inmates' clothing had been destroyed after the riot. The State
noted that, contrary to defense counsel's understanding, clothing
issued to maxinum security inmates had no identifying marks which
would allow it to be traced to any particular inmte.

On appeal, ©ollehon asserts that he was denied a fair trial
because the State failed to produce what could have been powerful
excul patory evidence for his defense. It is his contention that
the absence of blood on his clothing woul d have established that he

had not engaged in the struggles with the inmates who were killed
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and that the State's destruction of this evidence resulted in
substantial prejudice to him

The State first argues that Gollehon failed to properly raise
this issue at the trial court |evel because no notion to dismss
was made. Therefore, the State asserts that this issue is waived
on appeal . After considering the circunstances of this case,
however, and the fact that rulings in regard to the production of
this evidence were made during the trials of the other rioting
inmates, we conclude that Collehon's motion in limne sufficiently
preserved the issue for consideration by this Court.

However, after reviewng the record, we do not find that the
destruction of the inmates' clothing provides a basis for reversing
Gollehon's conviction. This Court has made clear that a crimnal
defendant has a right to obtain excul patory evidence, but his right
is personal and does not require that police officers take

initiative or even assist in procuring evidence on behalf of a

def endant . State v. Sadowski (1991), 247 Mont. 63, 79, 805 p.2d 537,

546. Al t hough the denial of one's right to obtain excul patory
evidence is a violation of due process, a defendant nust show a
deliberate or intentional suppression of exculpatory evidence in

order to claima per se violation of due process. Sadowski , 805 p.2d

at 547. Furthernore, there nust be a showing that the evidence in
question meets the test for constitutional materiality as adopted

I n Statev.Halter (1989), 238 Mont. 408, 777 P.2d 1313:
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What ever the duty the Constitution inposes on the State
to preserve evidence, that duty nust be limted to those

that mght be expected to play a significant role in the
suspect's defense. To neet this standard of constitu-
tional materiality . . . evidence nust both possess an
excul patory value that was apparent before the evidence
was destroyed, and be of such a nature that the defendant

woul d be wunable to obtain conparable evidence by other
reasonably avail able neans.

Halter, 777 P.2d at 1316 (quoti ng California v. Trombetta (1984), 467 U. S.
479, 488-89, 104 S. C. 2528, 2534, 81 L. Ed. 2d 413, 422).

In this instance, there is no showing that the clothing was
destroyed with the know edge of its potential exculpatory value or
wth the intent of deliberately suppressing valuable evidence. It
is clear that the objective of ordering the inmates to strip was to
get the unit under control and to restrain the rioting inmates from
further violence. Even if Gollehon had been able to establish the
absence of blood on his clothing, this would not necessarily have
vitiated his accountability for the deaths of the inmates during
the riot according to the statute with which he was charged.

We conclude that the destruction of the clothing does not
constitute a deliberate suppression of valuable exculpatory
evi dence and Gol |l ehon was, therefore, not constitutionally deprived
of his right to due process.

The judgnent of the District Court is affirned.
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We concur:
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